
 
 

 

 
 

To: Members of the Audit and Performance Systems Committee 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 16 September 2021 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE are 
requested to meet in Virtual - Remote Meeting on THURSDAY, 23 SEPTEMBER 2021 
at 10.00 am. 

 

 

FRASER BELL 

CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 
 

 

B U S I N E S S 
 

1   Introduction   

 

 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 

2   Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

3   Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be considered with 

the press and public excluded   
 

 STANDING ITEMS 

 

4   Minute of Previous Meeting of 22 June  2021  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

5   ACHSCP Planner for RAP  (Pages 13 - 18) 
 

 GOVERNANCE 

 

6   Review of Financial Regulations - HSCP.21.109  (Pages 19 - 40) 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

7   Business Assurance and Escalation Framework - HSCP.21.101  (Pages 41 - 82) 
 

8   IJB Whistleblowing Policy-Quarter 1 - HSCP.21.102  (Pages 83 - 86) 

 

9   IJB Records Management Plan - Review and Action Plan - HSCP.21.103  (Pages 
87 - 94) 

 

10   IJB Annual Performance Report 2020/2021  - HSCP.21.105  (Pages 95 - 138) 
 

 AUDIT 

 

11   Directions - 6 monthly reporting - HSCP.21.104  (Pages 139 - 144) 
 

 PERFORMANCE 

 

12   Primary Care Improvement Plan (Progress to Date) - HSCP.21.106  (Pages 145 - 
172) 

 

13   Leadership Team Objectives - Update on Delivery - HSCP.21.107  (Pages 173 - 
188) 
 

14   MWC YP Monitoring Report 2019-20 - HSCP.21.108  (Pages 189 - 250) 

 

 CONFIRMATION OF ASSURANCE 

 

15   Confirmation of Assurance   

 

 COMMITTEE DATES 

 

 Tuesday 21 December 2021 

Tuesday 1 March 2022 
 

 
 
 

 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Derek 

Jamieson, tel 01224 523057 or email derjamieson@aberdeencity.gov.uk  
 
 

 
 



DECLARATIONS OF INTERES
[...]
EREST 
 

2. The Chair enquired of members if they wished to declare any interests in matter 

before the Committee. 
 

There were no declarations. 
 

 
DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

3. There was no exempt business. 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

http://councilcommittees.acc.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=553


2 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

22 June 2021 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 27 APRIL 2021 
 
4. The Committee had before it the minute from its previous meeting. 

 
The Committee resolved :- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
BUSINESS PLANNER 
 

5. The Committee had before it the Business Planner. 

 
Members heard from the Chief Finance Officer/Deputy Chief Officer who provided 

context around future reporting. 
 

The Committee resolved :- 

to note the business planner. 
 

 
EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT - HSCP.21.057 - LATE REPORT 
 

6. The Committee had before it the report from the External Auditor, KPMG which 

presented the ‘Annual Audit Report to the Members of Aberdeen Integration Joint 

Board and the Controller of Audit for the year ended 31 March 2021’. 
 
The Chair welcomed Michael Wilkie and Matthew Moore of KPMG to the meeting and 

invited a summary presentation of the report. 
 

Members heard apologies on late submission of the report which was due to Aberdeen 
City IJB being one of the first organisations in Scotland to present their accounts, which 
when combined with the challenges of new pandemic accounting policies had caused 

additional demands on all. 
 

The External Auditors (KPMG) expressed appreciation to the Chief Finance Officer and 
his team for the assistance provided during preparation of the report. 
 

Members were advised that pending completion of a couple of minor points, that 
KPMG’s conclusions at the highest level indicated that they would be able to provide a 

qualified opinion on the assurance of the accounts.  
 
Members heard that there had been a 
[...]
ttee had before it the report from the Chief Officer, ACHSCP which 

provided and update on progress on the evaluation of the Aberdeen City Priorities 
relating to Operation Home First (OHF). 
 

Members received a short presentation which provided a summary and explanation of 
the extensive reports presented to the Committee. 

 
Members expressed a desire that learning outcomes from OHF would be included 
within future reports and strategic planning. 

 
The report recommended :- 

that the Committee note the information provided in the report. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 

(i) to approve the recommendation; and 
(ii) to note that learning outcomes from OHF reporting would feature within future 

reporting on Leadership Team Objectives and Strategic Planning. 

 
 
CONFIRMATION OF ASSURANCE 
 
13. The Committee resolved :- 

to note they had received Confirmation of Assurance from the reports and associated 
discussions presented and that further assurance had been evidenced by the activity of 

all staff in not only producing the necessary information but also by the delivery and 
modifications of processes and  services in a regular and sustained manner. 
- JOHN TOMLINSON, Chair 

 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

A B C D E F G H I J

Date Created Report Title
Minute Reference/Committee Decision or 

Purpose of Report
Report Number Report Author

Lead Officer / 

Business Area
Directorate

Update/ 

Status 

(RAG)

Delayed or 

Recommended 

for removal or 

transfer, enter 

either D, R, or T

Explanation if delayed, 

removed or transferred 

Standing Item OHF Report Quarterly Reporting  (Amalgamated within OHF 

Report and Op Snowdrop)

Calum Leask

Lead Strategy 

and Performance  

Manager  

ACHSCP R

Approved within in report 

HSCP.21.075 at June 

RAPC recommendation ii) 

to note that learning 

outcomes from OHF 

reporting would feature 

within future 

reporting on Leadership 

Team Ob
[...]
ive. 
If between £20k - £100k, relevant 

member of Senior Management 
Team and the IJB Chief Finance 
Officer to approve.  If over £100k, 
Chief Officer and the IJB Chief 

Finance Officer to approve. 

  5. Adjustments required between IJB and non IJB 

budgets would be considered to be outside the 
scope of this virement process and require 
separate reporting to the IJB and the Partners. 

6. All virements will  be reflected in monthly 

monitoring for reports for budget managers. 
7. All virements over £100k will  be reported in the 

financial monitoring reports to the IJB. 
 

    

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 40



 

1 

 

Risk, Audit and Performance Committee 

 

 
1. Purpose of the Report 

 

1.1. To present the annual review of the Integration Joint Board’s (IJB) Board 

Assurance and Escalation Framework (BAEF) as part of the Risk, Audit and 

Performance Committee’s (RAPC) annual review of the Framework. 

 

2. Recommendations  

 

2.1. It is recommended that the Committee: 

 

(a) Approve the revised Board Assurance and Escalation Framework 

(BAEF) as attached at Appendix A. 

 

(b) Agree that the Framework continue to be reviewed annually by RAPC. 

 

3. Summary of Key Information 

 

Board Assurance and Escalation Framework (BAEF) 

 

3.1. In order to fulfil its remit, the IJB must demonstrate an effective governance 

process whereby it can be assured that key risks to the achievement of 

 

Date of Meeting 
23 September 2021 

 
Report Title 

Review of Board Assurance and 
Escalation Framework 

 

Report Number  
HSCP.21.101 

 
Lead Officer  

Alex Stephen, Chief Finance Officer 

Report Author Details  
Name: Martin Allan  

Job Title: Business Manager  
Email Address: martin.allan3@nhs.net 

 
Consultation Checklist Completed 

Yes 

Appendices  
Appendix A - Board Assurance and 
Escalation Framework Revised 2021 

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 7

mailto:martin.allan3@nhs.net


 

2 


[...]
 objectives, incidents, complaints, claims, 
service user feedback, safety inspections, external review, 
or ad-hoc assessments: 

 

 Identify the risk  

 Carry out risk assessment 
 

Page 81



 

37 
 

 

Appendix 8: Ownership & Version Control  
 
Ownership: 
 

The BAEF Framework is owned by the Leadership Team and is regularly reviewed by the team.   
 
Version Control  

 

1. Version Control/Document Revision History (begun 24.11.2017)  

Version Reason By Date 

1.  Revisions to the BAEF requested by the Audit & Performance 
Committee at its meeting on the 21st of November 2017  

Sarah Gibbon, 
Executive Assistant  

24.11.2017  

2.  Additional revisions to BAEF pending submission to IJB  Sarah Gibbon,  

Executive Assistant 

22.01.2018  

 

3.  

 

Acceptance of changes  

Sarah Gibbon,  

Executive Assistant 

 

31.01.2018 

4.  Annual Review Sarah Gibbon  

Executive Assistant 

18.01.2019 

 

5.  Annual Review Neil Buck 

Support Manager 

22.04.2020 

6.  Annual Review Martin Allan 

Business Manager 

September 2021 

 

 

P
age 82



 

1 

 

Risk, Audit and Performance Committee 

 

 
 
1. Purpose of the Report 

 

1.1. To provide Risk, Audit and Performance Committee (RAPC) with a quarterly 

update on whistleblowing incidents raised under the Integration Joint Board’s 

(IJB) Whistleblowing Policy. 

 

2. Recommendation  

 

2.1. It is recommended that the RAPC note that no whistleblowing incidents 

have been raised under the IJB’s Whistleblowing Policy since the Policy 

was approved by IJB on 6 July 2021. 

 

2.2. It is further recommended that the RAPC agree that future ”nil returns” be 

reflected in the Committee’s Business Planner rather than via a separate 

report.  

 

Date of Meeting 
23 September 2021 

 
Report Title 

IJB Whistleblowing Policy-Quarter 1 

 

Report Number  
HSCP.21.102 

 
Lead Officer  

Alex Stephen, Chief Finance Officer 

Report Author Details  
Name: Martin Allan  

Job Title: Business Manager 
[...]
ecommendations  

 

It is recommended that RAPC:  

 

2.1. Note the formal approval of the IJB’s Records Management Plan (RMP) by 

the Keeper of Records for Scotland;  

 

2.2. Approve the Records Management Improvement Plan as recommended by 

the Keeper of Records for Scotland as outlined at Appendix A and  

 

2.3. Instruct the Chief Officer, Aberdeen City Health and Social Care Partnership 

(ACHSCP) to review the RMP annually and to thereafter report on this review 

 

Date of Meeting 
23 September 2021 

 
Report Title 

IJB’s Records Management Plan - 
Review and Action Plan 

 

Report Number  
HSCP.21.103 

 
Lead Officer  

Sandra Macleod, Chief Officer 

Report Author Details  
Name: Martin Allan  

Job Title: Business Manager  
Email Address: martin.allan3@nhs.net 

 
Consultation Checklist Completed 

Yes 

Appendices  
Appendix A – Records Management 
Improvement Plan  

 

Page 87

Agenda Item 9

mailto:martin.allan3@nhs.net


 

2 

 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

to the RAPC (including updates on the Records Management Improvement 

Plan). 

 

3. Summary of Key Information 

 

3.1. At the meeting of the IJB on 8 September 2020, the Board approved the 

IJB RMP for submission to the Keeper of Records for Scotland (Keeper), as 

required under the Public Records (Scotland) Act 2011. 

 

3.2. The Keeper responded to the Chief Officer on 7 June 2021 explaining that 

the RMP sets out proper arrangements for the management of Aberdeen 

City Integration Joint Board’s public records and that the Keeper would 

publish the assessment report for the IJB on the National Records of 

Scotland website. This report is available here : 

https://www.nrscotland.gov.uk/files//record-keeping/public-records-

act/keepers-assessment-report-aberdeen-city-integration-joint-board.pdf 

 

3.3. In reaching this determination, the Keeper expects the IJB to implement the 

agreed RMP to meet its full obligations under the Act. The Keeper 

reminded the 
[...]
rom the HSCP page.  

Work has been undertaken to complete 
the registration with the Information 

Commissioner. Still awaiting confirmation 
from Commissioner on registration. Links 
from the Partnership’s Website to the 

Council’s Records Management pages 
on the Council’s website will be arranged. 

P
age 93



Aberdeen City Health and Social Care Records Management Plan-Improvement Plan - Appendix A 

 

Element The Keeper of the Records of Scotland’s comments Aberdeen City Health and Social Care 
Partnership’s Planned actions 

The Keeper can agree this element of the Aberdeen City 

Integration Board’s Records Management Plan under 
improvement model terms. This means that there  
is an identified gap in provision, but the Keeper recognises 

that the IJB have put process in place (in conjunction with 
their DPO) to close that gap.  

 
 
 

  

  

  

 
 

  

  

  

  

  

 

P
age 94



 

1 

 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 
1. Purpose of the Report 

 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to share with the Risk, Audit and Performance 

Committee (RAPC) the Integration Joint Board’s (IJB) Annual Performance 

Report (APR) for 2020-21 as approved by the IJB on 24 August 2021. To 

review the report from a RAPC perspective for any potential further 

performance related assurance.  

 

2. Recommendations  

 

2.1. It is recommended that the RAPC: 

 

(a) Notes the contents of this report and reviews from RAPC perspective 

and commends the work and progress of the partnership through 

2020/21.  

 
Date of Meeting 

23 September 2021 

 

Report Title 
IJB Annual Performance Report 

2020/2021 
 
Report Number  

HSCP.21.105 

 

Lead Officer  
Sandra MacLeod, Chief Officer  

Report Author Details  

Name: Alison MacLeod 
Job Title: Lead Strategy and 
Performance Manager 

Email Address: 
alimacleod@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

 
Consultation Checklist Completed 

Yes  

 
Directions Required 

No 

Appendices  

Appendix A - IJB Annual Repo
[...]
nted on the PCIP, as outlined in this report 

and its appendices.  

 

b) Requests that a further PCIP update is presented to the committee 

in Spring 2022 (unless required by exception).  

 

 

Date of Meeting 
23 September 2021 

 
Report Title 

Primary Care Improvement Plan 
(Progress to Date) 

 

Report Number  
HSCP.21.106 

 
Lead Officer  

Emma King, Lead for Primary Care 

Report Author Details  Sarah Gibbon, Programme Manager  

 
Consultation Checklist Completed 

Yes 

Appendices  

Appendix A - PCIP Update for EPB 
August 2021 
Appendix B - Copy of GMS MoU 2  

 

Page 145

Agenda Item 12



 

2 

 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

c) Notes that an additional report will be presented to the Integration 

Joint Board at its meeting on 02 November 2021, with a supporting 

seminar on wider primary care to be delivered prior to the meeting.  

 

3. Summary of Key Information 

 

Background 

 

3.1. The PCIP sets out how the Partnership intends to transform general practice 

services, utilising the Primary Care Improvement Fund (PCIF) to release 
capacity of General Practitioners to allow them to undertake their role as 
Expert Medical Generalists as set out in the new General Medical Services 

Contract. The initial PCIP was approved by IJB on 28 August 2018.   
 

PCIP Implementation Update  

 
The following services are being delivered as a part of the PCIP programme:  

 
Vaccination Transformation Programme 
 

3.2. Pre-school vaccinations, the school-based vaccination programme and the 
influenza programme have all been transferred successfully from GP 

practice delivery. The travel vaccination and At-Risk age group services 
are on track to be transferred by the end of March 2022. A refreshed 
Immunisation Blueprint was approved by the IJB on 24 August 2021. The 

vaccination programme will focus on a vaccination centre in the central 
locality (recently confirmed at the former site of John Lewis), supported by 

smaller venues 
[...]
. Purpose of the Report 

 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to provide an update to the Risk, Audit and 

Performance Committee (RAPC) on progress on the delivery of the 2021/22 

Aberdeen City Health and Social Care Partnership (ACHSCP) Leadership 

Team Objectives.  

 

1.2. RAPC on 22 June 2021 agreed that progress reports would be submitted to 

the September 2021, December 2021 and March 2022 meetings.  

 

2. Recommendations  

 

2.1. It is recommended that RAPC: 

 

a) Notes the progress update in relation to the delivery of the ACHSCP 

Leadership Team Objectives. 

 

b) Notes that further progress reports will be submitted to the 21 

December 2021 and 1 March 2022 meetings of RAPC.  

  

 

Date of Meeting 
23 September 2021 

 
Report Title 

Leadership Team Objectives – Update on 
Delivery 

 

Report Number  
HSCP.21.107 

 
Lead Officer  

Alex Stephen, Deputy Chief Officer and 
Chief Finance Officer  

Report Author Details  

Name: Alison MacLeod 

Job Title: Lead Strategy and 
Performance Manager 
Email Address: 

alimacleod@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

 

Consultation Checklist Completed 
Yes 

Appendices  
Appendix A - Leadership Team 
Objectives Progress Quarter 1  
 

Page 173

Agenda Item 13



 

2 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

3. Summary of Key Information 

 

3.1. At the meeting of RAPC on 22 June 2021, report HSCP.21.072 outlined the 

proposed plans for delivering and monitoring the 2021/22 Leadership Team 

Objectives which included organising the objectives into projects and 

programmes; allocating support; creating Huddles to oversee delivery; 

identifying key performance measures; and developing a Performance 

Dashboard. 

 

3.2. The programmes and projects have all be clarified, leads have been 

allocated and they have been split between the three Huddles.   The 

Transformation Team has recently been merged with the Strategy and 

Performance Team and the Capital and Assets Team.   The organisational 

change p
[...]
CAMHS) in the North of Scotland, Grampian had the lowest 

admission rate for children and young people to non-specialist wards, with a 

total of 4 young people admitted to a non-specialist setting for the care and 

treatment of their mental health in 2019-20.  

  

 

Date of Meeting 
23 September 2021 

 
Report Title 

Briefing re Young People Monitoring 
Report 2019-20, Mental Welfare 

Commission 
 
Report Number  

HSCP.21.108 

 

Lead Officer  

Jane Fletcher, Lead for Mental Health 
and Learning Disability Inpatient 

Services, Specialist Services and 
CAMHS 

Report Author Details  

Alex Pirrie, Service Manager, Child & 
Adolescent Mental Health Services 

(CAMHS)  

alex.pirrie@nhs.scot 

 
Consultation Checklist Completed 

Yes  

Appendices  

Appendix A - Young People Monitoring 
Report 2019-20, Mental Welfare 

Commission 
Appendix B – National CAMHS Service 
Specification 

Page 189

Agenda Item 14



 

2 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

2. Recommendations  

 

2.1. It is recommended that RAPC: 

 

a) Note the recommendations made by the Mental Welfare 

Commission in the Young People’s Monitoring Report 2019-20 

(Appendix A) and the IJB’s progress in relation to these.  

 

b) Agree to receive at the 1 March 2022 RAPC a further paper from the 

Service Manager (CAMHS) following the publication of the 2020-21 

report that provides an overview, highlights any implications for our 

services and provides assurance regarding our progress in relation 

to any new recommendations made. 

 

3. Summary of Key Information 

 

3.1. Since the implementation of the Mental Health (Care & Treatment) (Scotland) 

Act 2003 (the ‘Act’) health boards in Scotland have a legal duty to provide 

appropriate services and accommodation for young people who are under 

the age of 18 years and who are admitted to hospitals for treatment of their 

mental illness.  The Mental Welfare Commission (MWC) monitors the use of 

this legislation in relation t
[...]
d on careful assessments and 
joined up working with acute physical healthcare colleagues. 

Page 248



© Crown copyright 2020

This publication is licensed under the terms of the Open Government Licence v3.0 except 
where otherwise stated. To view this licence, visit nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-
government-licence/version/3 or write to the Information Policy Team, The National 
Archives, Kew, London TW9 4DU, or email: psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk.

Where we have identified any third party copyright information you will need to 
obtain permission from the copyright holders concerned.

This publication is available at www.gov.scot 

Any enquiries regarding this publication should be sent to us at 

The Scottish Government
St Andrew’s House
Edinburgh
EH1 3DG

ISBN: 978-1-83960-536-9 (web only)

Published by The Scottish Government, February 2020

Produced for The Scottish Government by APS Group Scotland, 21 Tennant Street, Edinburgh EH6 5NA
PPDAS688434 (02/20)

w w w . g o v . s c o t
Page 249

http://nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3
http://nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3
mailto:psi%40nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk?subject=
http://www.gov.scot
http://www.gov.scot


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 250


	Agenda
	2 Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest
	4 Minute of Previous Meeting of 22 June  2021
	5 ACHSCP Planner for RAP
	6 Review of Financial Regulations - HSCP.21.109
	HSCP.21.109_Appendix A_Financial Regulations v3 2021

	7 Business Assurance and Escalation Framework - HSCP.21.101
	HSCP.21.101_Appendix A_BAEF_Pre

	8 IJB Whistleblowing Policy-Quarter 1 - HSCP.21.102
	9 IJB Records Management Plan - Review and Action Plan - HSCP.21.103
	HSCP.21.103_Appendix A_ RMP -Actions

	10 IJB Annual Performance Report 2020/2021  - HSCP.21.105
	HSCP.21.105_Appendix A Draft APR 2020.2021 v4
	HSCP.21.105_Appendix B Draft APR Public Summary 2020-2021

	11 Directions - 6 monthly r

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Risk, Audit and Performance Committee 

 

Minute of Meeting 
 

Thursday, 23 September 2021  

10.00 am Virtual - Remote Meeting 

 

 
Present:   John Tomlinson (Chair) ; and Luan Grugeon, 

Councillor David Cameron (as substitute for Councillor John 

Cooke) and Alex Stephen 
 

Also in attendance;  John Forsyth (Solicitor) and Derek Jamieson (Clerk) 
 
Apologies:   Councillors Philip Bell and John Cooke 

 
INTRODUCTION 

 
1. The Chair welcomed all members and guests to the meeting particularly new 

attendees. A roll call and apologies were recorded. 

 
Valedictory 

 
The Chair advised members that this was the Clerk’s last meeting and extended 
appreciation on the contribution made to the Committee and wished him well in his new 

role. 
 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

2. The Chair enquired of members if they wished to declare any interests in matters 

before the Committee. 

  
There were no declarations. 
 

 
DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 
3. There was no exempt business. 

 

 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 22 JUNE  2021 

 
4. The Committee had before it the minute from its previous meeting. 

 
The Committee resolved :-  

to approve the minute as a correct record. 

 
 



2 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

23 September 2021 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

ACHSCP PLANNER FOR RAPC 
 
5. The Committee had before it the Business Planner. 

  
Members heard from the Chief Finance Officer/Deputy Chief Officer who provided 

context around future reporting. 
  
The Committee resolved :-  

to note the business planner. 
 

 
REVIEW OF FINANCIAL REGULATIONS - HSCP.21.109 
 

6. The Committee had before it the report from the Chief Finance Officer which 

presented an update on the Chief Finance Officer’s review of the Integration Joint 

Board’s (IJB) Financial Regulations. 
 
Members heard from the Chief Finance Officer, ACHSCP who advised that he had 

applied due diligence to this matter which was considered throughout the year. There 
had been no matters which had impacted to require a review. 
 
The report recommended :- 

that the Committee note that the Chief Finance Officer (CFO) considered no changes to 

the Financial Regulations were required from his review as at September 2021; the 
Financial Regulations are attached at Appendix A. 
 

The Committee resolved :- 

to approve the recommendations. 

 
 
BUSINESS ASSURANCE AND ESCALATION FRAMEWORK - HSCP.21.101 

 
7. The Committee had before it the report from the Chief Finance Officer, ACHSCP 

which presented present the annual review of the Integration Joint Board’s (IJB) Board 
Assurance and Escalation Framework (BAEF). 
 

Members heard from the Business Manager, ACHSCP who provided context around 
the report and highlighted the amended governance changes were being considered 

within IJB, ACC and NHSG. These would be considered and introduced as considered 
necessary within future reporting of the BAEF which would also include amendments to 
the developing Strategic Plan. 

 



3 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

23 September 2021 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

Members suggested that this was a positive approach which could be further developed 
to include a Pathways Plan – Shared Governance arrangements and also consider any 
future workshop sessions as change was developed. 

 
The report recommended :- 

that the Committee – 
a) approve the revised Board Assurance and Escalation Framework (BAEF) as 

attached at Appendix A; and 

b) agree that the Framework continue to be reviewed annually by RAPC 
 

The Committee resolved :- 

(i) to approve the recommendations; and  
(ii) to consider the result of governance reviews within IJB, ACC and NHSG and 

reflect appropriate changes within future reporting of the BAEF. 
 
 
IJB WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY-QUARTER 1 - HSCP.21.102 
 

8. The Committee had before it the report from the Chief Finance Officer, ACHSCP 

which presented the quarterly update on whistleblowing incidents  raised under the 
Integration Joint Board’s (IJB) Whistleblowing Policy. 
 

Members heard from the Business Manager, ACHSCP who advised that there had 

been no reported incidents and that it was now proposed to capture future nil reports 
within the Business Planner. 
 

Members queried whether there had been any relevant reporting to ACC and/or NHSG 
and that this should be considered in future reporting where there were such incidents. 

 
It was suggested that Annual Reporting on incidents to include training and awareness 
issues would provide assurance on nil reporting. 

 
The report recommended :- 

that the Committee – 
a) note that no whistleblowing incidents had been raised under the IJB’s 

Whistleblowing Policy since the Policy was approved by IJB on 6 July 2021; and 

b) agree that future ”nil returns” be reflected in the Committee’s Business Planner 
rather than via a separate report. 

 
The Committee resolved :- 

(i) to approve the recommendations; and  

(ii) to instruct the Chief Finance Officer, ACHSCP to incorporate any incidents 
reflected within ACC or NHSG reporting within the single ‘whistleblowing’ result. 

 



4 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

23 September 2021 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 
IJB RECORDS MANAGEMENT PLAN - REVIEW AND ACTION PLAN - HSCP.21.103 
 

9. The Committee had before it the report from the Chief Officer, ACHSCP which 

presented an update on the Integration Joint Board (IJB) Records Management Plan as 

submitted to the Keeper of Records for Scotland which explained the basis of the 
approval and outlined the action plan for improvement and review. 
 

Members heard from the Business Manager, ACHSCP who provided an overview of 
the report and the ACHSCP intentions to respond to the Keeper’s suggestions on 

improvement to include wider public sharing. 
 
Members were assured that partnership working would see an adjustment to the RAG 

status displayed but would wish the Chair to be advised during March/April 2021 on 
confirmed timelines for such improvement. 

 
The report recommended :- 

that the Committee – 

a) note the formal approval of the IJB’s Records Management Plan (RMP) by the 
Keeper of Records for Scotland;  

b) approve the Records Management Improvement Plan as recommended by the 

Keeper of Records for Scotland as outlined at Appendix A; and 
c) instruct the Chief Officer, Aberdeen City Health and Social Care Partnership 

(ACHSCP) to review the RMP annually and to thereafter report on this review. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 

to approve the recommendations. 
 

 
IJB ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2020/2021  - HSCP.21.105 
 

10. The Committee had before it the report from the Chief Officer, ACHSCP which 

shared the Integration Joint Board’s (IJB) Annual Performance Report (APR) for 2020-

21 as approved by the IJB on 24 August 2021, to permit review of the report  from a 
RAPC perspective for any potential, further performance related assurance. 
 

Members heard from the Lead Strategy and Performance Manager who provided an 
overview of the report previously seen at IJB but now presented for RAPC to highlight 

any assurance issues. 
 
Members discussed the red status applied to NI-14 and NI-18 within the report and 

highlighted this as an area requiring attention which should be considered alongside 
the impact of Rosewell House adjustments. 

 



5 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

23 September 2021 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

Members agreed that the ACHSCP should reflect on these points and thereafter 
consider how best to report to the Board and/or the Committee. 
 
The report recommended :- 

that the Committee note the contents of this report and review from RAPC perspective 

and commends the work and progress of the partnership through 2020/21 
 
The Committee resolved :- 

(i) to approve the recommendation; and 
(ii) to instruct the Chief Officer, ACHSCP to review and reflect on NI-14 and NI-18 

as reported within the Annual Report together with the impact of Rosewell House 
adjustments and thereafter consider how best to report to the RAPC and/or IJB. 

 

 
DIRECTIONS - 6 MONTHLY REPORTING - HSCP.21.104 
 

11. The Committee had before it the report from the Chief Finance Officer, ACHSCP 

which presented an update on Directions instructed to Aberdeen City Council (ACC) 

and National Health Service Grampian (NHSG) since the previous report on 27 April 
2021. 
 

Members heard from the Support Manager, ACHSCP who provided explanation of the 
report which was subject to development and would present a high-level overview to 

include additional narrative to better explain the individual Directions. 
 
The report recommended :- 

that the Committee note the contents of the report. 
 

The Committee resolved :- 

to approve the recommendation. 
 

 
PRIMARY CARE IMPROVEMENT PLAN (PROGRESS TO DATE) - HSCP.21.106 

 
12. The Committee had before it the report from the Lead for Primary Care, 

ACHSCP which presented an update regarding progress to implement the Primary 

Care Improvement Plan (PCIP). The report included a paper which  outlined the 
potential impact of the revised Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) on delivery. 

 
Members heard from the Programme Manager who provided summary of the report 
and explained the revised MOU which had been considered by the Executive 

Programme Board. 
 



6 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

23 September 2021 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

Members queried whether the RAPC was the correct place to present the report and 
indicated that the report should be shared with the Clinical and Care Governance 
Committee (CCGC) for their consideration of governance and reporting. 

 
The report recommended :- 

that the Committee –  
a) note the update presented on the PCIP, as outlined in this report and its 

appendices;  

b) request that a further PCIP update is presented to Committee in Spring 2022 
(unless required by exception); and 

c) note that an additional report will be presented to the Integration Joint Board at 
its meeting on 2 November 2021, with a supporting seminar on wider primary 
care to be delivered prior to the meeting. 

 
The Committee resolved ;- 

(i) to note the update presented on the PCIP, as outlined in this report and its 

appendices; requests that a further PCIP update is presented to Committee in 
Spring 2022;  

(ii) request that a further PCIP update is presented to Committee in Spring 2022 
(unless required by exception);  

(iii) note that an additional report will be presented to the Integration Joint Board at 

its meeting on 2 November 2021, with a supporting seminar on wider primary 
care to be delivered prior to the meeting; and 

(iv) to circulate the report to members of the Clinical and Care Governance 
Committee. 

 

 
LEADERSHIP TEAM OBJECTIVES - UPDATE ON DELIVERY - HSCP.21.107 

 
13. The Committee had before it the report from the Chief Finance Officer, ACHSCP 

which presented an update on progress on the delivery of the 2021/22 Aberdeen City 

Health and Social Care Partnership (ACHSCP)  Leadership Team Objectives. 
 

Members heard from the Lead Strategy and Performance Manager who provided an 
executive summary of the report which identified positive progress.  
 

Members acknowledged the stage which had been reached and noted that future 
developing strategic plans would be reflected within future reporting. 

 
The report recommended :- 

that the Committee –  

a) note the progress update in relation to the delivery of the ACHSCP Leadership 
Team Objectives; and  



7 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

23 September 2021 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

b) note that further progress reports will be submitted to the 21 December 2021 and 
1 March 2022 meetings of RAPC. 

 

The Committee resolved :- 

to approve the recommendations. 

 
 
MWC YP MONITORING REPORT 2019-20 - HSCP.21.108 

 
14. The Committee had before it the report from the Lead for Mental Health and 

Learning Disability Inpatient Services, Specialist Services and CAMHS, ACHSCP which 
presented an overview of the Young People Monitoring Report 2019-20, highlighted 
any implications for services and provide assurance regarding progress in relation to 

the recommendations made by the Mental Welfare Commission. 
 

Members heard from the Service Manager, Child & Adolescent Mental Health Services 
(CAMHS) who began by presenting an overview of the services, its history and its low 
admission rate for children and young people which was identified as a success. 

 
The report recommended :- 

that the Committee – 

a) note the recommendations made by the Mental Welfare Commission in the 
Young People’s Monitoring Report 2019-20 (Appendix A) and the IJB’s progress 

in relation to these; and  
b) agree to receive at the 1 March 2022 RAPC a further paper from the Service 

Manager (CAMHS) following the publication of the 2020-21 report that provides 

an overview, highlights any implications for our services and  provides assurance 
regarding our progress in relation to any new recommendations made. 

 
The Committee resolved :- 

to approve the recommendations. 

 
 
CONFIRMATION OF ASSURANCE 
 
15. The Chair enquired of Members if they were satisfied on matters presented 

before the Committee or if further examination was required. 
 

The Committee resolved :-  

to note they had received Confirmation of Assurance from the reports and associated 
discussions presented and that further assurance had been evidenced by the activity of 

all staff in not only producing the necessary information but also by the delivery and 
modifications of processes and services in a regular and sustained manner. 

 



8 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

23 September 2021 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 


